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Minutes 
FMSA Meeting for Business 

January 19th 2025 

Attending:  

 In Person: Pat Sweet, Bill Sweet, Von Keairns, Dale Keairns, Lisa Craig, Pam Spurgeon, 
Denise Wilkinson, Bill Wilkinson, Gretchen Haynes, Jillian Randall, George Feden, Jim 
Spickard, Rebecca Cole Sullivan, Suzanne Cole Sullivan, Carol Redfield, Val Liveoak, 
Rachael Cundey 

 On Zoom: Robert Flinn, Lee Gugerty 

The meeting opened with silent worship. 

 

Clerk’s Comments: 

Swannanoa Friends Meeting Black Mountain, NC sent a letter to gratefully acknowledge our 
support after their meetinghouse was flooded. We are in a world with a lot of difficulty 
and many needs. We have not yet heard from Friends in Los Angeles but anticipate that 
they may be asking for assistance soon. 

 

PRIOR MINUTES 

Friends approved the Minutes from the Dec 15th Meeting for Business without corrections. 

 

TREASURER’S REPORT: reported by Bill Sweet 

Balance Sheet (attached at the end of these minutes) 

 $20,000.00 from Operating Cash, $10,000.00 from Immigrant Aid and $5,000 from Relief 
Fund, a total of $35,000.00, remains “parked” in the savings account. Because of this 
“loan”, the balance sheet shows a deficit (in parentheses) in Immigrant Aid: the 
available balance is $6,156.31 ($10,000 minus $3,843.69). 

 In the investment accounts with Friends Fiduciary Corporation, the Quaker Growth and 
Income Fund lost $13,955.29 in the fourth quarter but gained $49,090.05 for the year. 
The Short Term Investment Fund gained $203.58 in the fourth quarter and $2,341.27 for 
the year.  

 The annual depreciation of the solar panels and assisted listening/Zoom fixed assets was 
taken. 

 There are no other items of note. 

Statement of Activities (attached at the end of these minutes) 

 Undesignated contributions of $25,131.77 in December brought the year-to-date total 
to $43,459, being 138.8% of the annual budget for 2024. Please note that in the first 11 
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months of the year only 58.6% of the budget was contributed. In contrast, December’s 
contributions were 70.2% of the budget. Consistent giving throughout the year, if 
practical for you, is more reliable, thus preferred. A year-end “bump” is typical. 
However, one of this magnitude is unprecedented, thus must not be counted on in 2025 
or any year.  

  Income for Facilities Use in December is $359.00, which totals 156.3% of annual budget. 
Although welcome, this is a small fraction of the total budget. A consistent number of 
outside users should not be relied on.  

✓ Minor Repairs and Maintenance was $308.89.  

 The CPS bill in December is $124.24 ($174.68 last month) for 1.022 MWh (1.283 MWh 
last month) of electricity. The Big Sun Community Solar off-site photovoltaic panels gave 
a credit of $142.33 ($172.60 last month). After charges for additional services, the bill 
totaled $38.17 ($58.78 last month). Expense for electricity in 2024 is 112.6% of the 2024 
budget.  

o From the initial connection through November, payment for solar-generated 
electricity totals $10,254.67, which averages $173.81 per month compared to 
the amortized capital cost of the panels of $131.40 per month.  

 Expense for telephone and internet in December is $115.06.  
 San Antonio Water System charge in December was $104.90, which is typical. 
 Other expenditures were routine. 

DISCUSSION: 58.6% +70.2% is not meant to add up to 138.8% for contributions. The 
percentages depend on the method of calculation, and two different methods were used here. 

Friends accepted the Treasurer’s report.  

 

FINANCE COMMITTEE REPORT: presented by Pat Sweet 

 Second reading of the budget (attached at the end of these minutes). 

 

DISCUSSION: As requested, the committee calculated that about $100/month from 23 “giving 
units” (individuals/families) would equal the budgeted income from contributions for this 
budget. 

The committee added $1000 to gifts to local organizations to this second reading of the budget. 

Religious education requested an additional $600 to bring their total for supplies & 
miscellaneous to $750. They estimate around $500 will be used for children and $250 for 
adults. They foresee these funds will be used for books, art supplies, printing costs, and perhaps 
a field trip. They intend for any surplus funds to be available to the library. Friends agreed that 
refreshments used for religious education could be charged to the Janet Southwood Hospitality 
Fund or otherwise as refreshments rather than falling under the religious education budget.  

There was much discussion of which line item all or part of this religious education funding 
should fall under. A Friend shared that traditionally in accounting, materials are items which are 
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retained while supplies are consumed. Finance Committee will handle the final decision on this 
matter. 

Friends were in agreement with this increase from $150 to $750 for religious education, with 
the understanding that this change will increase our budgeted general contributions by $600. 

A Friend asked about providing a Friends Journal subscription to new members. In the past we 
provided a subscription for one year to young people going away to college. This line item is 
under Ministry and Care and is not funded this year. Friends Journal is now operating on a pay-
as-led basis. Ministry and Care will discuss this proposal. 

A Friend was concerned about the sufficiency of $3,000 budgeted for minor repairs and 
maintenance given four existing needs for repair and the likelihood of further repairs this year.  

Friends determined that currently the dividing line between major and minor repairs is that 
each individual repair with cost under $3,000 is a minor repair. Any individual repair with cost 
over $3,000 is a major repair. 

In our current case, we have two repairs needed to resolve safety concerns (repair of the trellis 
and removal of the concrete tube) and two less safety-critical but nevertheless important 
repairs (locks and thermostat) which will likely each cost less than $3,000 but together add up 
to over $3,000 and thus eliminate the current budgeted amount for minor repairs. The 
estimated total for these four projects is around $5,000. 

Friends were reminded that generally major repairs are paid through the Sinking Fund. 

A Friend noted that the Sinking Fund is currently oversubscribed at around $35,500 when it is 
meant to be capped at $30,000. This is a meeting-designated account, meaning we as a body 
can make any decision on the use of its funds. This Friend proposed using $5,000 from the 
Sinking Fund to pay for these four projects and leave the current minor repairs budget at 
$3,000 for any future projects. Friends were easy with this idea. 

A Friend suggested that in future we consider dividing major and minor repairs not by dollar 
amount but by designating all capital items as major repairs.  

Finance Committee has asked about changing the Treasurer’s reports in a way which relates to 
this issue and will be reported on next month following further discussion. 

Friends were reminded that all committees were asked for their input into the budget in 
October, followed by the first reading of the budget in December, and many of today’s 
concerns were not raised at either time. Although we are all busy, we should strive to raise 
concerns early in the discernment process. 

On February 23rd Finance Committee is having a forum in the format of a panel discussion on 
what finance committee talks about at finance meetings so everyone can understand their 
struggles and ask questions. 

A Friend emphasized the importance of considering our budget in light of what Spirit tells us. 

Two Friends volunteered to audit our accounts for 2024.  

Friends approved the budget as modified. 
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MINISTRY & CARE REPORT: reported by Denise Wilkinson 

 
Ministry and Care met in person and on Zoom on Friday, January 10.  Pat Sweet, Bill Wilkinson, 
Val Liveoak, James Goslin, Denise Wilkinson, and Julie Crum attended. 

1. February query  

How did your relationship with meeting deepen in 2024?  How will you build on that in 
2025? 

2. Review of committee responsibilities 

We are undertaking a review this spring of the duties of this committee as outlined in 
the FMSA handbook, with the goal of confirming that our handbook is congruent with 
the SCYM Faith & Practice. 

3. State of the Meeting worship sharing 

We are preparing for the State of the Meeting worship sharing/forum on Sunday, 
January 26.  The format will be similar to that of the last few years. 

4. MLK March 

San Antonio Friends will participate in the MLK March on Monday, January 20th. 
Interested friends can either meet up at the Meetinghouse at 8:30 am to carpool to St. 
Philip's College, or can meet us at 9:00 at St. Philip's College, 1801 Martin Luther King 
Drive, parking lot 22.  

5. Concerns for friends 

Ministry and Care reminds friends that if they have needs or know a person who has 
needs, we would like to help.   

Our next meeting will be on Zoom on Friday, February 7 at 11 am. 

 

 DISCUSSION: South Central Yearly Meeting Faith & Practice is still available as a draft. Friends 
involved hope to finalize its content in April, followed by copy-editing before publication. 

Our handbook lists three tasks for Ministry and Care: care for Meeting for Worship, care for 
members of our Meeting, and oversight of the Meeting. A Friend expressed hope that the 
SCYM Faith & Practice will include mention of the third function of Ministry and Care, that of 
keeping watch over the Meeting, so that the Clerk is not overburdened in trying to do so alone.  

Friends did not recall the current drafted text relevant to this issue, but the draft is available at 
scym.org for any who are interested.  

A Friend expressed that committee functions not obvious from the committee’s name are often 
overlooked. 

Ministry and Care reviewed the handbook section detailing their responsibilities at their 
committee meeting and found that our handbook still reflects this function of general care. 
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Friends accepted the committee’s report. 

 

PROPERTY COMMITTEE REPORT: Presented by Jim Spickard 

Property Committee met in person and by phone Saturday, January 18. Jim S, Rebecca C S , Pam 
S, and Von K attended.  Absent: Julia H, Bill Sweet 

1. The handle locks on the two northernmost restroom doors have been damaged by 
unauthorized persons trying to get in. Jim was able to repair one of them temporarily, 
but it was agreed that the locksmith needs to be consulted for permanent repair and 
installing protective plates that will prevent recurrence of the damage. Jim will lead. 

2. The Community Room camera was reinstalled during Meeting for Weeding, but the 
system needs a WiFi extender to provide adequate signal for that camera. The camera 
in the breezeway may also be affected by the poor signal as the video seems to drop 
out for long periods. Jim will handle. 

3. A bid was received from Luciano to replace the top portion of the courtyard trellis and 
also to replace the rotten portions of the supporting posts. The new wood will be 
painted to match the present. The committee approved the expenditure of $2100 for 
materials and labor. 

4. The large concrete pipe near the raised vegetable beds has decayed enough to be a 
liability hazard. Various attempts have been made to remove it or render it safe. We will 
try to find a concrete or demolition company to break it up and remove it. Pam will lead 
this effort. 

5. There has been an increasing accumulation of non-Meeting clutter in areas such as the 
Library, Community Room, tool closet, and Phase 2 furnace room. We will contact Nicki 
of Wild at Heart to see which items are hers and to consolidate and label their property 
in a secure location. Some additional items in both the Library and Community rooms 
need to have owners identified or be removed and disposed of. 

6. The Phase 2 HVAC system needs a better programmable thermostat to accommodate 
the various groups who use the facility and not heat/cool when no one is here. We will 
work with Wright Services to procure and install the appropriate thermostat. Filters 
were changed in Phases 1 & 2. Estimate (based on the recent Phase 1 thermometer): 
$700.  

7. We discussed the absence of seating outside, but it was determined that the Property 
Committee had not been in charge of removing the benches and is thus not in charge of 
replacing them. We encourage people who open the Meetinghouse on Sundays move 
chairs outside to encourage comfortable conversation. 

 

It was suggested that our next meeting be in person 30 minutes before  
Meeting for Weeding 15 Feb 2025 
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DISCUSSION: The northernmost bathrooms are those on the right side. 

Friends accepted the committee’s report. 

 

Meeting Announcements: 

 Clerks and Conveners Meeting will be Saturday February 8th at Julie’s house. Please 
reach out to Julie if you need directions. This meeting is not limited to clerks and 
conveners and will involve important discussions about our meeting. It will be held 
10am-2pm including potluck lunch. Some Friends generally carpool from the 
Meetinghouse since parking is somewhat limited 

 Lisa offered to drive up to 3 other people to the Clerks and Conveners Meeting. 

 

The Meeting closed with silent worship. 
 

 



FMSA Balance Sheet

31-Dec-24 30-Nov-24 Difference =/-
ASSETS
Current Assets

Checking/Savings
10000 · Frost Bank - Checking

10010 - Cash Flow Reserve 6,000.16$             6,000.16$             
10020 - Operating Cash 38,932.28$           14,863.77$           
10030 - Relief Fund 1,110.75$             1,110.75$             
10040 - Sinking Fund 35,772.45$           35,772.45$           
10050 - Immigrant Aid (3,843.69)$            (3,843.69)$            
10070 - General Maintenance -$                     -$                     
10080 - Janet Southwood Hospitality Fund 332.02$                390.00$                
10000 - Checking-Other -$                     -$                     

Total 10000 · Frost Bank - Checking 78,303.97$           54,293.44$           24,010.53$      
11000 · Frost Bank - Savings 51,478.40$           51,405.38$           73.02$             

Total Checking/Savings 129,782.37$         105,698.82$         24,083.55$      

Other Current Assets
18000 · Friends Fiduciary Corporation

18100 · FFC Quaker Growth & Income Fund 642,939.25$         656,894.54$         
18200 · FFC Short-Term Investment Fund 58,735.33$           58,531.75$           

Total 18000 · Friends Fiduciary Corporation 701,674.58$         715,426.29$         (13,751.71)$     
Total Other Current Assets 701,674.58$         715,426.29$         

Total Current Assets 831,456.95$         821,125.11$         
Fixed Assets

19000 - Fixed Assets
19100 - Buildings & Land 812,844.73$         812,844.73$         -$                 

19200 - Solar Panels w/Big Sun 31,536.00$           33,112.80$           
19300 - Assisted Listening/Zoom integration system 5,440.53$             6,219.18$             
19990 - Accumulated Depreciation

    19991 - Solar Panels Depreciation 7,884.00$             6,307.20$             

    19992 - Assisted Listening/Zoom Depreciation 2,345.95$             1,567.30$             
Total 19990 - Accumulated Depreciation 10,229.95$           7,874.50$             

Total 19000 - Fixed Assets 860,051.21$         860,051.21$         -$                 
TOTAL ASSETS 1,691,508.16$      1,681,176.32$      10,331.84$      

LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Equity

32000 · Unrestricted Net Assets 1,430,079.42$      1,430,079.42$      -$                 
45500 · Investment Inc/Dec 251,846.59$         265,598.30$         (13,751.71)$     
Net Income 9,582.15$             (14,501.40)$          (24,083.55)$     

Total Equity 1,691,508.16$      1,681,176.32$      10,331.84$      
TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 1,691,508.16$      1,681,176.32$      10,331.84$      

December 2024



FMSA Statement of Activities
December 2024

December 2024 2024 YTD  2024 Budget 

Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43400 · Contributions
43410 · General Contributions 25,131.77$           43,459.00$        31,300.00$     
43440 · Designated Contributions -$                   

43441 · General Maintenance -$                      -$                   
43442 · Immigrant Aid -$                      -$                   
43443 · Meetinghouse -$                      -$                   
43445 · Miscellaneous -$                      250.00$             
43447 - Relief Fund -$                      -$                   
43448 - Janet Southwood Hospitality -$                      -$                   
43449 - Sinking Fund -$                      5,889.79$          

Total 43440 · Designated Contributions -$                      6,139.79$          
Total 43400 · Contributions 25,131.77$           49,598.79$        31,300.00$     
45000 · Bank Interest 73.02$                  962.20$             350.00$          
46400 · Other Income

46431 · Facilities Use 359.00$                7,044.04$          4,500.00$       
46432 · Yard/Online Sales -$                      -$                   
46433 · Miscellaneous -$                      -$                   
46434 - Festival -$                      288.20$             
46434.1 - Festival In-kind -$                      82.04$               
46499 - In-kind -$                      -$                   

Total 46400 · Other Income 359.00$                7,414.28$          4,500.00$       
Total Income 25,563.79$           57,975.27$        36,150.00$     
Expense

62100 · Ministry & Oversight
62110 · FJ/QL Subscriptions -$                      -$                   
62140 · Relief Fund -$                      -$                   
62150 · Travel Fund -$                      -$                   
62100 - M&O Other -$                      -$                   100.00$          
62199 - In-kind -$                      -$                   

Total 62100 · Ministry & Oversight -$                      -$                   100.00$          
62500 · Religious Education

62510 · Childcare 150.00$                1,400.00$          2,000.00$       
62520 · Library -$                      -$                   50.00$            
62525 - Materials & Activities -$                      -$                   
62530 · Supplies & Misc 52.24$                  52.24$               50.00$            
62599 - In-kind -$                      -$                   

Total 62500 · Religious Education 202.24$                1,452.24$          2,100.00$       



62800 · Building & Grounds
62810 · Cleaning Services

68811 · Supplies -$                      229.61$             350.00$          
62810 · Cleaning Services 250.00$                4,808.75$          4,000.00$       
62819 · Event Cleaning Services -$                      

Total 62810 · Cleaning Services 250.00$                5,038.36$          4,350.00$       
62830 · Grounds Maintenance 400.00$                3,000.00$          6,000.00$       
62840 · Major Repairs -$                      4,539.36$          
62870 · Minor Repairs & Maintenance 308.89$                10,280.02$        4,000.00$       
62890 · Utilities

62891 · Electric & Gas 38.17$                  1,914.73$          1,700.00$       
62892 · Phone 115.06$                1,515.67$          150.00$          
62893 · Water & Sewer 104.90$                1,312.08$          2,000.00$       

Total 62890 · Utilities 258.13$                4,742.48$          3,850.00$       
62899 - In-kind -$                   

Total 62800 · Building & Grounds 1,217.02$             27,600.22$        18,200.00$     
63000 · Contributions to Others

63100 · Emerging Issues -$                      -$                   
63200 · Designated Gifts (Unbudgeted) -$                      5,000.00$          -$                
63300 · Local Organizations -$                      1,000.00$          1,000.00$       
63400 · Quaker Organizations -$                      1,010.00$          1,000.00$       
63510 - Immigrant Aid -$                      

Total 63000 · Contributions to Others -$                      7,010.00$          2,000.00$       
65000 · Outreach

65010 · FJ/QL Advertisement -$                      -$                   225.00$          
65020 · Website/New Media 3.00$                    462.41$             1,400.00$       
65030 · Publications, Printing, Copying -$                      -$                   
65040 · Supplies -$                      -$                   
65050 · Refreshments 57.98$                  71.90$               

65051 - Refreshments - In-kind -$                      -$                   
Total 65000 · Outreach 60.98$                  534.31$             1,625.00$       
65100 · Other Types of Expenses

65120 · Property/Liability Insurance -$                      7,906.00$          8,375.00$       
65140 · Bank Charges -$                      48.00$               50.00$            
65160 · Miscellaneous -$                      271.23$             200.00$          
65180 · Festival -$                      80.00$               
65180.1 - Festival In-Kind -$                      82.04$               -$                

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses -$                      8,387.27$          8,625.00$       
66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies -$                      -$                   -$                
68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting

68310 · Cielo Grande Quarter -$                      -$                   
68320 · South Central YM -$                      3,500.00$          3,500.00$       

Total 68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting -$                      3,500.00$          3,500.00$       
Total Expense 1,480.24$             48,484.04$        36,150.00$     
Net Ordinary Income 24,083.55$           9,491.23$          -$                
Sinking Fund 6,000.00$          
Net Income 24,083.55$           3,491.23$          -$                



Ordinary Income/Expense
Income

43400 · Contributions 30-Nov Budget  Request Proposed

43410 · General Contributions* ‡ 18,237.28$    31,300.00$   31,975.00$      
43440 · Designated Contributions

43441 · General Maintenance -$                
43442 · Immigrant Aid -$                
43443 · Meetinghouse -$                
43444 · RAICES Bond Fund -$                
43445 · Miscellaneous 250.00$          
43447 - Relief Fund -$                
43448 - Janet Southwood Hospitality -$                
43449 - Sinking Fund 5,889.79$       
43440 · Designated Contributions - Other

Total 43440 · Designated Contributions 6,139.79$       
45000 · Bank Interest 889.19$          350.00$        700.00$            
46400 · Other Income

46431 · Facilities Use 6,685.04$       4,500.00$     5,000.00$        
46432 · Yard/Online Sales -$                
46433 · Miscellaneous -$                
46434 - Festival 288.20$          
46434.1 - Festival In-kind 82.04$            
46499 - In-kind -$                

Total 46400 · Other Income 7,055.28$       4,500.00$     5,000.00$        
Total Income 36,150.00$   37,675.00$      
* = total expense - other income;  ‡ average per giving unit (23 in 2024) = $1390.22

Expense
62100 · Ministry & Oversight

62110 · FJ/QL Subscriptions -$                -$                  
62140 · Relief Fund -$                -$                  
62150 · Travel Fund -$                -$                  
62100 - M&O Other -$                100.00$        100.00$            
62199 - In-kind -$                

Total 62100 · Ministry & Oversight -$                100.00$        100.00$           
62500 · Religious Education

62510 · Childcare 1,250.00$       2,000.00$     2,500.00$        
62520 · Library -$                50.00$          50.00$              
62525 - Materials & Activities -$                -$                  
62530 · Supplies & Misc -$                50.00$          150.00$            
62599 - In-kind -$                

Total 62500 · Religious Education 1,250.00$       2,100.00$     2,700.00$        

2024 2025

Proposed 2025 Budget, revised for 2nd reading



62800 · Building & Grounds
62810 · Cleaning Services

68811 · Supplies 229.61$          350.00$        350.00$            
62810 · Cleaning Services 4,558.75$       4,000.00$     4,000.00$        
62819 = Event Cleaning Services

Total 62810 · Cleaning Services 4,788.36$       4,350.00$     4,350.00$        
62830 · Grounds Maintenance 2,600.00$       6,000.00$     6,000.00$        
62840 · Major Repairs 4,539.36$       
62870 · Minor Repairs & Maintenance 9,971.13$       4,000.00$     3,000.00$        
62890 · Utilities

62891 · Electric & Gas 1,876.56$       1,700.00$     2,000.00$        
62892 · Phone 1,400.61$       150.00$        1,400.00$        
62893 · Water & Sewer 1,207.18$       2,000.00$     1,800.00$        

Total 62890 · Utilities 4,484.35$       3,850.00$     5,200.00$        
62899 - In-kind -$                

Total 62800 · Building & Grounds 26,383.20$    18,200.00$   18,550.00$      
63000 · Contributions to Others

63100 · Emerging Issues -$                
63200 · Designated Gifts (Unbudgeted) 5,000.00$       -$              -$                  
63300 · Local Organizations 1,000.00$       1,000.00$     1,000.00$        
63400 · Quaker Organizations 1,010.00$       1,000.00$     1,000.00$        
63510 - Immigrant Aid -$                  

Total 63000 · Contributions to Others 7,010.00$       2,000.00$     2,000.00$        
65000 · Outreach

65010 · FJ/QL Advertisement -$                225.00$        225.00$            
65020 · Website/New Media 459.41$          1,400.00$     500.00$            
65030 · Publications, Printing, Copying -$                -$                  
65040 · Supplies -$                -$                  
65050 · Refreshments 13.92$            -$                  

65051 - Refreshments - In-kind -$                
Total 65000 · Outreach 473.33$          1,625.00$     725.00$           
65100 · Other Types of Expenses

65120 · Property/Liability Insurance 7,906.00$       8,375.00$     9,800.00$        
65140 · Bank Charges 48.00$            50.00$          50.00$              
65160 · Miscellaneous 271.23$          200.00$        250.00$            
65180 · Festival 80.00$            -$                  
65180.1 - Festival In-Kind 82.04$            -$              

Total 65100 · Other Types of Expenses 8,387.27$       8,625.00$     10,100.00$      
66900 · Reconciliation Discrepancies -$                -$              
68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting

68310 · Cielo Grande Quarter -$                -$                  
68320 · South Central YM 3,500.00$       3,500.00$     3,500.00$        

Total 68300 · Yearly & Quarterly Meeting 3,500.00$       3,500.00$     3,500.00$        
Total Expense 47,003.80$    36,150.00$   37,675.00$      
Net Ordinary Income (5,976.02)$     -$              
Sinking Fund
Net Income (11,976.02)$   -$              


